We believe the threat of a massive oversupply in Melbourne has been
overstated. Indeed our vacancy rates for that city have fallen for the year as
population growth and housing formation have quickly absorbed the new stock
being completed.”

Speaking of last year’s forecasts and how they fared, Christopher said “It is
pleasing to see that once again we were accurate in our prediction for a rise in
national dwelling prices of “7-12” assuming a rate cut, which did indeed happen.
However I note we were a little under the Sydney forecast and a little over some
other capital cities. But as far as I can see, no one came closer than us for this
year, which I think is now the fourth year running in correctly picking the housing
market.”

Capital City Forecasts

2016 dwelling Price Forecasts

City/Region 12 months to
June 2015

Source: ABS Cat
6416

2016
Scenario 1
(base case)

RBA CUTS rates 0.25%
by March 2016

Economy steady AUD
falls to US$0.60 cents

2016
Scenario 2

A 0.50% cut in rates
by 2nd qtr 2016.

Economy slowing

AUD falls below
US$0.55 cents

2015F
Scenario 3

No rate cut

Turn around in
economy

AUD rises above
US$0.80 cents

Perth -1.2% -7% to -4% -6% to -1% +2% to +4%

Brisbane +2.9% +5% to +8% +6% to +9% +4% to +7%

Darwin -1.8% -6% to -2% -3% to +1% -4% to +1%

Melbourne +7.8% +8% to +13% +10% to +15%  +4% to +7%

Sydney +18.9% +4% to +9% +5% to +9% +3% to +7%

Adelaide +2.7% +2% to +5% +3% to +6% +3% to +6%

Hobart +1.5% +4% to +7% +6% to +10% +3% to +6%

Canberra +2.8% +2% to +4% +3% to +6% +4% to +6%

Capital city Average
(weighted)

+9.8% +3% to +8% +5% to +9% +3% to +6%

 Source: Christopher’s Housing Boom and Bust Report 2016

2016 Dwelling Rents Forecasts

City/Region Weekly rent snap shot

Houses
October 2015
(12-month change)

Rent snapshot

Units
October 2015
(12-month Change)

2016 Forecast

Perth $477
(-8.1%)

$386
(-7.2%)

-8% to -4%

Brisbane $446
(+1.0%)

$369
(+0.3%)

0% to +2%

Darwin $573
(-19.2%)

$451
(-15.9%)

-12% to -8%

Melbourne $477
(+4.4%

$361
(+1.4%)

+4% to +7%

Sydney $688
(+2.7%)

$489
(+2.7%)

0% to +3%

Adelaide $363
(+1.5%)

$281